

No. 18-389

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PARKER DRILLING MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LTD.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIAN NEWTON,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL A. STRAUSS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARIS E. KARAKALOS  
STRAUSS & STRAUSS, APC  
121 North Fir Street, Suite F  
Ventura, California 93001  
(805) 641-6600  
(mike@strausslawyers.com)

*Counsel for Respondent*

November 26, 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
I. Statutory background. ....	4
II. Factual background.....	6
III. District court proceedings. ....	6
IV. Ninth Circuit proceedings.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. There is no split of authority. ....	8
A. The Circuits to have addressed the question presented are all in agreement. ....	8
B. Continental Oil does not set forth the Fifth Circuit’s OCSLA test in non-maritime cases.....	11
II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is correct. ....	16
A. California wage-and-hour laws are applicable on the OCS.....	16
B. California minimum wage and overtime laws are not inconsistent with federal law. ....	22
III. Petitioner vastly overstates the impact of the decision below.....	26
IV. Employers have long acknowledged that California wage-and-hour laws apply on the platforms off its coast.....	29
A. Legislative history shows that the offshore drilling industry knew California law applied to OCS platforms since 1999.....	29

B. OCS Employers' labor contracts contradict Petitioner's argument that only FLSA applies on OCS platforms.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995) .....	17
<i>Bartholomew v. CNG Producing Co.</i> , 832 F.2d 326 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971) .....	4, 5, 17, 21
<i>Christopher v. SmithKlien Beecham</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....	28
<i>Collins v. Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 171 (2003) .....	29
<i>Cont'l Oil Co. v. London Steam-Ship Owners' Mutual Insurance Ass'n</i> , 417 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dahlen v. Gulf Crews, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Diamond Offshore Drilling v. Advanced Indus. &amp; Marine Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 14-00-00087-CV, 2002 WL 1411068 (Tex. App. June 27, 2002) .....	10
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2016) .....	28
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	25
<i>Fontenot v. Dual Drilling Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Fontenot v. Sw. Offshore Corp.</i> , 771 So. 2d 679 (La. Ct. App. 2000) .....	10
<i>Gardes Directional Drilling v. U.S. Turnkey Expl. Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 860 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	16

<i>Grand Isle Shipyard, Inc. v. Seacor Marine, LLC</i> , 543 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Grand Isle Shipyard, Inc. v. Seacor Marine, LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2009).....	14, 16
<i>Greer v. Services, Equip. &amp; Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 1075 (E.D. Tex. 1984).....	15
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981) .....	5, 9, 18, 23
<i>Hodgen v. Forest Oil Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 1512 (5th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>In re DEEPWATER HORIZON</i> , 745 F.3D 157 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols. v. Busk</i> , 135 S. Ct. 513 (2014) .....	28
<i>Koesler v. Harvey Applicators, Inc.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 872 (E.D. La. 1976) .....	13
<i>LeSassier v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 506 (5th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....	20
<i>Nations v. Morris</i> , 483 F.2d 577 (5th Cir. 1973).....	13
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986) .....	6, 19
<i>Olsen v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 976 (5th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Pacific Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 565 U.S. 207 (2012) .....	6, 19
<i>Powell v. U.S. Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 497 (1950) .....	25
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352, 361 (1969).....	11, 15, 21, 26

<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988) .....	4, 19, 22, 26
<i>Smith v. Penrod Drilling Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Ten Taxpayer Citizens Grp. v. Cape Wind Assocs., LLC</i> , 373 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	1, 10
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline v. Houston Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Tetra Techs., Inc. v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 814 F.3d 733, 738 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Texaco Expl. &amp; Prod., Inc. v. AmClyde Engineered Prod. Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Union Texas Petroleum Corp. v. PLT Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walter Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. NS Grp., Inc.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 549 (S.D. Tex. 1994) .....	15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 206 .....	24, 25
29 U.S.C. § 207 .....	24, 25
29 U.S.C. § 218 .....	2, 24, 25
33 U.S.C. § 901 .....	13
43 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4, 17
43 U.S.C. § 1333 .....	<i>passim</i>
ALASKA STAT. § 23.10.060 .....	27
ALASKA STAT. § 23.10.065 .....	27
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17200 .....	7
CAL. LAB. CODE § 201 .....	7
CAL. LAB. CODE § 202 .....	7

CAL. LAB. CODE § 203 .....	7
CAL. LAB. CODE § 226 .....	7
CAL. LAB. CODE § 226.7 .....	7
CAL. LAB. CODE § 510 .....	7, 25
CAL. LAB. CODE § 512 .....	7
CAL. LAB. CODE § 1182.12 .....	25
CAL. LAB. CODE § 1194 .....	6, 25
CAL. LAB. CODE § 1194.2 .....	7, 25
CAL. LAB. CODE § 1197 .....	7
CAL. LAB. CODE § 2698 .....	7
CAL. LAB. CODE § 2699 .....	7
CAL. LAB. CODE § 2699.3 .....	7
CAL. LAB. CODE § 2699.5 .....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Answering Br., <i>Curtis v. Irwin Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 16-56515, ECF No. 40 (9th Cir. Feb. 23, 2018) .....	32
Brief for Nat’l Auto. Dealers Ass’n et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> on Petition for Writ of Certiorari in <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v.</i> <i>Navarro</i> , No. 16-1362 .....	28
Brief for Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America as <i>Amicus</i> <i>Curiae</i> on Petition for Writ of Certiorari in <i>Christopher v. SmithKlien Beecham</i> , No. 11-20428	
Collective Bargaining Agreement, <i>Williams v.</i> <i>Brinderson Constructors, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-02474- MWF-AGR, ECF No. 20-1 (C.D. Cal. May 22, 2015) .....	33
Employment Agreement, <i>Jensen v. Safety</i> <i>Equip. Corp.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-02890-RGK-GJS, ECF No. 28-12 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 5, 2018) .....	33

Indus. Welfare Comm'n, <i>Stmt. as to the Basis for Wage Order No. 16</i> .....	31
Transcript of Pub. Hr'g of Indus. Welfare Comm'n (Oct. 5, 2000) .....	31
Transcript of Pub. Hr'g of Indus. Welfare Comm'n (Dec. 15, 1999) .....	30
Transcript of Pub. Hr'g of Indus. Welfare Comm'n (Nov. 15, 1999).....	30
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Minimum Wage Laws in the States</i> .....	27
U.S. Dep't of the Interior and Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>2019-2024 National Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Draft Proposed Program</i> (Jan 2018) .....	26
U.S. Dep't of the Interior Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Forecasting the Number of Offshore Platforms on the Gulf of Mexico OCS to the Year 2023</i> (Apr. 2001) .....	27
<b>TREATISES</b>	
A. Scalia & B. Gardner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (West 2012).....	20
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 785.23.....	28
ALASKA ADMIN. CODE, tit. 8, § 15.105 .....	28
CAL. CODE REGS., tit. 8, § 11160 .....	29, 30, 31
